Agenda Item #: 3U-3

PALM BEACH COUNTY ﬂ m 6 -7__0

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONE

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 3?,80[4_ )?(‘03

Meeting Date: December 16, 2014 [x] Consent [ ] Regular
[ ] Public Hearing [ 1 Workshop

Department:

Submitted by: Information Systems Services
Submitted for: Information Systems Services

. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve the First Amendment to
Interlocal Agreement R2013-0308 with the City of Delray Beach.

Summary: The City of Delray Beach (City) has an existing Interlocal Agreement with
Paim Beach County (R2013-0308) for network services, antenna placement and wireless
services for use associated with the City’s Digital Divide project. This First Amendment will
update language to current contract standards, modify our placement height for antenna
on the City's communications tower and replace equipment to current antenna
specifications resulting in improved network services to existing Digital Divide project
areas. This recommendation has no fiscal impact to Palm Beach County. The Florida
LambdaRail | LC has approved connection of the City {o the Florida LambdaRail. District 7
(PFK)

Background and Justification: There are currently two Digital Divide projects, one in
Delray Beach and the other in West Palm Beach, which provide free wireless internet
access to underserved populations located within the targeted neighborhoods. Each
Digital Divide zone includes a public school with a high percentage of students enrolled in
the subsidized school lunch program. Participating families within the Digital Divide
coverage zone receive recycled PCs which are installed in their home. Another
component of the program is to provide computer literacy training to family members. A
further benefit of these Digital Divide projects is that free wireless internet access made
available to any resident or business located in the public WiFi zone.

These projects were the result of cooperative efforts between the members of the Palm
Beach Broadband Task Force organized February 27, 2007 (R2007-0351.1) consisting of
six consortium agencies: Palm Beach County, the Paim Beach County School District,
Florida Atlantic University, Palm Beach State College, South Florida Water Management
District and the Palm Beach County Education Commission.

Replacing antiquated equipment with our current technology antenna standards will
improve the network services to the areas within the Digital Divide project and for any
approved future requests within the City of Delray Beach.

Attachments:

1. First Amendment with the City of Delray Beach (3 criginals)
2. Copy of Agreement R2013-0308 dated 3/12/2013

Recommended by: M%\ Ngv. 25,2014

Department Director Date

Approved by: % M‘—’ / 0’]//? / / §/ '
Wu nty Adfinistrator Bate”




ll. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact

Fiscal Years 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
Capital Expenditures $0 0 0 0 0
Operating Costs $0 0 0 0 0
External Revenues $0) [610)] ($0) $0) (30)
Program Inc (County) 0 0 0 0 0
In-Kind Match (County) 0 0 0 4] 0
NET FISCAL IMPACT ¥ $(0) $(0) $(0) $(0) $(0)
# Additional FTE
Positions (Cumulative) 0 0 Q 0 0
Is ltem Included in Current Budget Yes X _ No

Budget Account Number: Fund 0001 Dept 490 Unit 1300 RevSre 4900

*Assumes an effective date of December 1, 2014 for this First Amendment.
B. Recommended Sources of Funds / Summary of Fiscal Impact

¥ There is no change to the existing network services annual revenue of $8,400 as the
antenna(s) replacements are included at no cost to the City, and there is no change to

FPL's wireless service reimbursements due from the City. Therefore, the net fiscal
impact is zero.

C. Department Fiscal Review: W JM

lll. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development & Control Comments:

| )fw Vet 1fvef)s FZ)N ﬁMM@J f

R, OFMB \/ Contragt Administration ™\
%_é heclers

Y I2-¥y o2

B. Legal Sufficiency:

ol FAC Ay /(A

Assistant Cijty Attorney

C: Other Department Review:

Department Director

THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.



FIRST AMENDMENT

To the Interlocal Agreement with the City of Delray Beach (R2013-0308)

014
THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into DEC 16 zm 2014, by and
hetween the City of Delray Beach (“Municipality”) and Palm Beach County (“County”), a
political subdivision of the State of Florida.

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into that certain Interlocal Agreement R2013-
0308 dated March 12, 2013 hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement”, under which the County
provided connectivity to the Palm Beach County Network as stated in that Agreement, to the
Municipality. The County and the Municipality wish to amend that Agreement.

WHEREAS, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
Item #1:

Agreement, Section 7: Indemnification and Hold Harmless. Replace entire
section with the following:

The Municipality and the County recognize their respective liability for certain tortious
acts of its agents, officers, employees, and invitees, and agree to be responsible,
respectively, for all claims, liability, losses, and/or causes of action that may arise from
any negligent act or omission due to the acts of its agents, servants, or employees. Such
liability is subject to the provisions of law, including the limits included in Section
768.28, Florida Statutes, which sets forth the partial waiver of sovereign immunity to
which governmental entities are subject. Tt is expressly understood that this provision
shall not be construed as a waiver of any right or defense that the parties have under

Section 768.28 or any other statute.

The parties to this Agreement acknowledge the potential of unlawful hacking to gain
surreptitious access into confidential systems. The County has deployed reasonable steps
and safeguards as part of a Network security program, but these systems may not be able
to defeat every attempt to gain unlawful access to applications or data. Each party is
responsible for protecting its own applications, databases, and servers. Each party
however shall review each other's security procedures and notify each other with

reasonable prompiness of concerns or issues regarding the same.



Hem #2:

Agreement, Section 8: Insurance. Replace entire section with the following:
Insurance requirements are identified by the services obtained and are included in the
Exhibit(s).

Ttem #3:

Agreement, Section 18;: Nondiscrimination. Replace entire section with the
following:

Both parties warrant and represent that all of its employees are treated equally during
employment without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin,
ancestry, marital status, familial status, sexual orientation, gender identity and

expression, or genelic information.

Item #4:

Agreement, Section 21: Regulations, Licensing Requirements. Add entire
section with the following:

Both parties shall comply with all laws, ordinances and regulations applicable to the
services confemplated herein, to include those applicable to conflict of interest and
collusion. The Municipality is presumed to be familiar with all federal, state and local

laws, ordinances, codes and regulations that may in any way affect the services offered.

Ttem #5:
Exhibit A, Section K: Protocol for Reporting Network Service Problems.

Replace the ISS Network Operations Center phone number with the
following:

561-355-HELP (4357)

Ttem #6:
Exhibit A, Section Q: Insurance. Add entire section with the following:

This section does not apply to Network Services.



Item #7:
Exhibit B. Replace first paragraph with the following:

The purpose of this Exhibit is to identify the roles and responsihilities, to establish a
problem resolution and escalation procedure, and to specify associated costs and
payment requirements, of the County through its Information Systerns Services (ISS)
Department and the City of Delray Beach (“Municipality”) regarding the placement and
replacement of antenna(s) on the Municipalities communications tower located at its
Police Department in order to support the Delray Beach Digital Divide project and any
other qualifying and approved future requests within the City of Delray Beach.

Item #8:

Exhibit B, Section A: County and Municipality Responsibilities. Replace
entire section with the following:

1. The Municipality shall allow the County’s 1SS Department access 1o the tower,
described in Appendix A, attached hereto, in order to place and replace similar or
improved antenna(s), such as examples described in Appendix B, attached hereto, on
the tower at an approximate height of 120 feet.

a. I8S shall install and replace the antenna(s) on the tower at no cost to the
Municipality. The County shall pay for any and all maintenance and repair costs for
the antenna(s), and the Municipality shall pay for the daily utility cost incurred by
the antenna(s).

3. The County agrees that it shall immediately cease operations of its antenna(s) if the
Municipality, at its sole discretion, requests the County to do so due to interference
issues with the Municipality’s network or interference with any other network where

the provider is already located on the tower.
Item #9:

Exhibit B, Appendix B: Antenna Specifications. Replace entire section with
the following:



APPENDIX B

Example Model: AM-V5G-Ti

— - Apte paL ot
5] Lty

Ao g g s

B LT e e

e T L

RevictWoum. ¥,
Eracet

e P

[y — ?
Lok Aeiere

Mour, vgEugs

LAl 2

T e R

D e T L & T T o L Pt L ""—'—-"Ih'—"-!rr'pﬂ"v-'—
1




Item #9 (continued):
Example Model: R5AC-Lite

Specifications

LT

i e

All other provisions of the aforementioned Agreement, as amended, are hereby confirmed and,
except as provided herein, are not otherwise altered or amended and shall remain in full force
and effect.

(The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.)



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, by and through their duly authorized agents,
have hereunto set their hands and seals on the date indicated above.

ATTEST: ; DIEC 16 2014
Palm Beach County, By Iis
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller Board of County Commissioners
By: By: M/ W%\
Deputy Cler! ' Shelley Véana |, Mayor
(SEAL) 5
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY CONDITIONS
Mét « ,L/ = By: A@fi M
County Attorne Steve Bordelon, Director, ISS
City of Delray Beach
ATTEST:
By: M% &&N\J By: -
Chevelle D. Nubin, City Clerk M Glickstein, Mayor
(SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

o B

Noel M. Pfeffer, City Attorney




Agreanens wish Palm Beook County and the City of Delray Beach
He: Palm Feock Coundy 189 Services

Inteﬂocah%el 1.-.1';t3 [}8

This Interlocal Agreement (“Agreement”) for information technology (“IT") services is entered
into this day of ﬂgg 19 2013 . 2013, by and between the City of Delray Beach
(“Municipality™) and Palm Beach County (“County”) e political subdivision of the State of
Florida. This Agreement rescinds existing Interlocaf Agreements R2010-1446, dated g/14/2010
and R2008-1706, dated 10/07/2008.

WITNESSES THAT:

WHEREAS, Section 163.01, Florida Statutes, imown as the “Florida Interlocal Cooperation Act
of 1969, authorizes local governments t make the most efficient use of their powers by '
enabling them to cooperate with other localities on a basis 6f mutnal advaatage and therely to
provide services and facilities that will harmonize geographic, sconomie, population and other
factors influensing the needs and development of locel eommunities; and

WHEREAS, Part I of Chapter 163, Florida Statntes, permits public agencles as defined herein
to enter into Agreements with each other to jointly exereise any power, privilege, or authority
which such agencies share in common and which each might exercise separately; and

WHEREAS, the Municipality and the County have recognized the need for the Mupicipality to
obtain IT gervices (“IT") for the purpose of gaining access to IT resources at a cost savings doe to
the ability of Palin Beach County to leverage its resources for the greater good of citizen’s of
Palm Beach Commty, the State of Florida, and any public sector organization that ean benefit
from these services; and

'WHEREAS, in recognizing these facts, the Municipality and the County desire to enter into
such anb agresment which provides for thejoint use of such IT assets and establishes policies for
its use by each organization.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the ieutnal eovenents herein contained and for other
good and valuable consideration, the parties do mutnally agree as follows:

Page1of7



Agreement with Palm Beach Coanty enid ihe-Olty of Delray Beoch
Re: Palmt Beaeh Coumiar 058 Seryices

Sectioni  FPurpose

The purpose of this Agreement is to provide IT serviess to the Municipality for the purposes
deseribed in the sttached Bxbiblis A, B, and C.

Section2 Approval

The County approves of the Mustielpality’s participation in the use of the County’s IT rescurces
and any other servicas as specified in the attached Exbibit A, B, and C,

Sectionz  Exhibits

The attached Exhibit A, B and C made a part hereof, delineate the services to be pravided to the
Mundeipality by the County through its Information Systems Serviees (1553 Department, identify
the roles and responsibilities of IS5 and the Municipality in this regard, apd set forth an lssue
commraunivation, escalation and resclution process, as well as methodologies for billing and
paying the gustterly sereice charges for IT services.

Seetionqd TYTerm

The term of this Agresment including Exhibit A, B, and €, unless terminated as provided herein,
1 for g perind of ene (1) year. This Agreement and Exkibit A, B, and C shall antematically be
renewed antually unless either party gives widtten notice of ternination as provided for in
Section 6 herein, The effective date is the date of approval by the Beard of Comnty
Commissioners.

Sections  Resale of IT Services

The Municipality shall not share or resell any portion of the Coumty's IT Infrastruckrs or
Services in any manner not approved of in this Agreement or withoust explicit written consent
from Palm Beach Conaty, which eonsent hall not be unreasonably withheld.

Hither party may terminate its participation jn. this Agresment epor 60 days written notice to
the other party. Notwithetanding the foregoing, eack party shall endeavor to provide the other

Pagep of7



Agreement uith Palm Beack County and the Olty of Dedray Boack
Re: Fabu Beach Connty ISS Sarvices

party with as ek advance notice as practicable if it contemplates that it might desire 1o
terminate this Agreement, 5o as to allow the non-termineting party the maximum emonnt of
time to make alternative plans to replace the lost services/revenne. In such event, the
terminating party shall pay 21l sums due through the effective date ofthe terminetipn.

Sectony Indennification

The Municipality and the County recognize their respactive lishility for cettain torfious nets of
its agents, officers, amployees, and invitees, and agree to be responsible, respectively, for all
claims, Figbility, losses, and/or canses of action that may arise from eny negligent act or
prission due to the acts of its agents, servants, or employees, Such Babity Is subject to the
provisions of law, inclpding the ¥mits included in Section 768.28, Floride Statutes, which sete
forth the partiz] waiver of sovereign immunity to which governmental entities are subject. Ttis
expressly understood that this provision shall not be construed as a walver of ariy right or
defense that the parHes have under Seetion 758.28 or any other siatute.

Section 8  Insurange

Without waiving the right to sovereign imnunity as provided by Section 568.28, Floridea
Statutes, the Munietpality acknowledges to be self-insure for Generat Liability and Automobile
Liahdlity woder Florida sovereign tmmunity statutes with coverage limits of $200,000 Per
Person and $200,000 Per Qceirrence; or stich monetary wajver Limits thet may change and be
set forth by the legislature, ‘

In the event the Municipality maintainy third-party Cornmercial Genersl Lisbility and Business
Auto Lisbility in lieu of exclusive reliance of self-insurance under Section 768.28, Florida
Statutes, the Mundeipality ahall agree to maintain sald Insurance polictes at ke not less than
§500,000 combined single limit for bodily injury or property demegs

The Municipality agrees to maintain or to be seli-insured frr Worker's Compensation &
Employer's Lishility ingurance in accardance with Chapter 440, Florida Stabites,

‘When requested, the Municipality shall agres to provide an affidevit or Certificate of Insurance

evidencing ineurance; self-insurance and/or sovereign immunity status, which the County
agrees to recoguize as acceptable for the ebove mentioned crverage.

Page gof7



Agreave? with Falr: Beavh Covmty and the City nf Delragy Brach
Re: Falm Becek Commty 155 Serasices

Compliance with the foregoing requirements shall not relieve the Municipality of its liability and
obligations under this Agresment.

Should the Connty's IT infrastructure be damsged or destroyed by a natural or man-made event
to the extemt that the cost to repalr or replace these services becomes economically nnfeasibla,
this Agreament Is antnmatically terminated nt the scle discretion of the County, unless the
governing bodies of both the Municipality and County anthorize its continnation and assodated
Tanding to repair or reatore the affected area(s).

Section1v Misceflaneons

No provision in this Agreement ghall provide to any person not & party to this Agreergent any
remedy, elaim, or cavse of action, oF creats any third-party heneficiary rights against either
party, Inthe event thet any orie br more of the provisions in this Agreement shall for any reason
be heid to have no force and effect, this Agreement shall, if possible, be interpreted in a manner
80 a5 to &ffectunte the intention of the parties. Provisions contained in this Agreement thet, by
their sense and context, are intended bo survive the suspension or terminstion of this Agreement
shall so survive. All dlspates related to this Agreement shall in the fivst instance be referred to
the appropriate executives of each party for resobrtion

Section 11 Notice

Any notite, request, instruetion, demand, cansent, or other communication required or
permitiad to be given undey this Agreement shell b in writing and shall be delivered either by
hand or by certified meil, postage prepaid, and certified retura receipt Tequested to the following
add:essworsnéhﬁhmadﬂmmesnsthaparﬁesmaymﬂemmehoﬂ:ermmm:

Ta The City of Delray Beach
100 N.W., 1 Averrue

Deltay Beach, FL. 33444
{561) 243-7015

With & copy to: R_ Brian Shutt, Eaq., City Attorney
200 NJW, 1t Averine
Delray Beach, FI. 33444
(561) 245-7001

Pagey ol7



Agresmeid with Palm Baach County awd the City of Deivsy Bvach
B Palm Beach Covnty IS8 Sarvieey

To: COUNTY: Robert Weisman, County Administrator
/o Steve Bordelon, Information. Systems Services Director
Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners
301 N, Olive Avenue, gt focr
West Palm Beach, F1. 23301
Telephone; 5561-955-25904

With a copy to; County Attorney's Office
Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners

3 N, Olive Avanue, Suite 601
‘West Feln Basch, FL. 33401
Telephone: 561-355-2225

Secton 1z Entive Agrecment

This Agreement represents the entice agreement between the Manieipality and the County and
supersedes all prior agreements or representstions, whether written or orsl, with respect 1o the
subilect matter hereof. No provision of this Agreement may be changed or amended except by
written agresmant signed by both parties, This Agreement shall be binding upon the
Municipality and the County and thelr respective successors and assigns,

Bection1s JFiling -

This Agreement shall be filed with the Palm Beach County Clerk & Comptraller's Office
Section14 Participation

This Agraement shall nat be constrned agalust the party who drafted the same as afl parties to
this Agreement have participated in drafting the same.

Section15 Yenue for Dispute Resolntion

This Agreement shail be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Elorida. Should
any ltigation arise from thie Agresment, venue shall lie in Palm Beach County, Flarida.

Section 16 Binding Agreement
This Agresment js binding npon the parties heretn, their heirs, snecassors, and assigns.

Pagagoly



Apresmont unith Polm Becch Courdy amd the Clty of Delruy Beneh
Rer Falin Beack Onnty 1S9 Services

Section 17 Subject to Panding
Back party’s performance and obligations for subsequent fiscal years ave contingent npon
annun] appropristions for s porpose.

Section18 Nondiscrimination

EBath parties warrant and represent that ell of its employees are treated equelly during
employment without regard to race, eclor, religion, disability, sex, age, nationsl origin, encestry,
marital status, faroibal steius, sexus] orientation, gender identity and expression.

Section 19 Access and Anditg

The Municipality shal) maintain adequate reconds to justify &l charges, expenses, snd costs
incmred in estimating and performing any work ander this Agreement for at Jeast three (3)
yeurs aiter completion or texrmingtion of this Agreement. The County shall have actess to such
"bocks, records, and doewments &5 required in this section for the purpose of inspection or andit
during narmal business hours, at the Municipality’s place of busitess.

Section 20 Inspector Genersl

Palm Beach County has establiched the Office uf the Inspectar General in Palm: Beach County
Code, Section 2-421 ~ 2-440, 48 may be amendec. The Inspector General’s euthority includes
but is not Emited to the power to review pest, present and proposed County
contracts/agreements, iransactions, acconnts and records, i require the production of such
records, and to andit, investigate, monttor, and inspect the setivities of the Murnicipality; its
officers, agents, employees, and lobbyists in order to ensure compliance with
coniract/agreement requirements and detect cormuption and frand.

Failure to cooperate with the Inspector General or interferencs or imapeding any investigation

shall be in violation of Palm Beach Courty Code, Section 2-421 — 2-440, and pumished pursuant
to Seotion 125.60, Floride Statutes, in the same manner as 4 second degres misdemesnor

Pagadofy



Agresnumtivith Polm Bench Connty and the Clty of Delrty Bocsh
Raz Pulin BogoR Courty ISS Ssrvices

R2013 u3g8 AR 1 2 2013

Palm Beach County, By Its
Board of Connty Commissioners

s ?
By: By:
Chevelle D, Nubin, MMC, City Clerk Thomas F. Carney, Jr., Mayor

APFROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL BUFFICIENCY

M

By:
R. Brian Shutt, Esxy., City Attorney

Fage7of7



Agresrent with Palm Baach County et the Ciigy of Dedray Beaoh
Re: Palm Beack Cononiy Nehwork Services

EXHIBIT A

PALM BEACH COUNTY INFORMATION SYSTEMS SERVICES (I88)
© NETWORK SERVICES

The purpose of this Exhibit is to delfneaiw the network services to be provided to the City of
Delray Beach ("Municipality”) by the County through its Information Systems Sexvices (155}
Depertrment, {o identify the roles and responsibilities of ISS and the Muorleipality in this regard,
10 establich a problem resolution and escalation procedurs, and to specify associated costs and

payment reguirements.,
Sectiond: G ] Requi ts for Net X Servi R

Network zexvices must be approved by both 198 and the Municipality if said connection affects
the entire network. However, ell nework services must meet the agreed-upon technical

specifications,

188 shall provide the Municipality with access 1o the Connty’s betwork on a best-sffort basis and
as otherwise provided for herein.

185 shall be responsible for the routine, day-to-day mansgement of the County network. Each
perty shall be responsible for day-tu-day ndministration of the network routes which. thay
individusliy own.

155 shall be respopsible for maintaining the primary network and all anxdliary componetts of
the network which exclusively serve Conniy fanilities, 188 shall also maintain mumiliary portions
of the network which service both County and Muwicipality owned farilities. The Municipslity
shall maintain that partion of its own netwark which exclusively serves its facilities,

188 shall monitor bandwidth ntlization on any network link between the County and the
Munieipality,

Page1of10



Agreamentwith Pabr Bewck Coitrty and the City of Detrsy Beach
Re: Pat Beack Oy Network Sorpiar

Should 185 perform repair and maintenance functions on behalf of the Muwivipality, it is with
the understanding that I88's responsibility extends only tothe Municipality “dematcation
poink.” The demarcation point ie the location which defines where issues of meintenanes
responsibitities begin and end, considered to be County-owned netwark equipment inside each
of the Municipality’s buildings or foilities conneeted to the County network. IS8 will be
responsibie for maintaining sl nstwork infrastructures to the point of the network equipment
eonnection to the Clty demareation point{s). Entrance facilities at Municipelity owned locations
from the road to demareation polnt belang to the Manlelpality, whereas the fiber within may
belang to the Conaty.

Msintenance and restoration work provided by Y88 shell be linyited to the fiber optic cable and
service drops, the individual fbers within the cable and service drops, and ISS routers installed
at the Municipality. I58 shall bave no obligation or right to perform maintenance or restoration
on any electronics or other equipment owned by the Munielpality or arxy third party,
Notwithstanding the foregoing, should the need atise for meintenance nr restorztion, the parties
herato may agree to anamend:ﬁenttnthisg&greemmtpamﬁtﬁnglsstnparfarmmammnm
or restoration on Municipality awned electronics ot other eguipment.

I98 shall provide maintenance to County ewned and operated equipment on a 7-day/24-honr
besis and may contract for repair services when deemed necessary. 1SS shell abide by sgreed
upon security requirements of the Muricipslity. In the event that an outside contractoris

needed, ISS shall seleet, supervise, and coordinate with the contractor ¥o complete the repair.

Section C:  Neiwsgrk Fagivment Ownersbip

The County, as represented by 155, shall own all of its network equipment and assets. The
Munijeipality shall eontinue to maintain ownerskip of its eurrent network assets, Only 1SS is

. permitted to connect, expand, or otherwise routinely modify its network components.
Furthezinore, any and a1l technological changes relstive to the network will be Implementad at
the diseretion of IS8, Notwithstanding the foregoing, IS5 agrees to use its bast efforts to keep
pace with technologicat changes.

Shendd the Municipality recefve grant funds to assist with the construction or maintenence of
the network, any provisions, limitations, or restrictions assoclated with the grant(s) shall not
affect or apply to IS5, and vice versa,

Page 2 of 10



Agreerent yeith Pale Heaefi County and the Oify of Delray Baccl
Re: Palm Brach Countyt Nehcork Scrvices

Section D Network Convection

The Municipality will be provided with a cannection to the Palm Beach County fiber netwark to
mect the network service requirements as specified in this Fxhibit. The Munictpality shall pay
the installation charges and montily charges as set forth in this Exhibit

Section Er Modificptions to Netwprk

Ifthe Municipality proposes & modification er copnection of 2 new building to the network, it
shall notify and submit any applicable constraction documents to 1SS et least thirty (906)
calendsar days prior to the date conatraction activitios sre expected to commence, Should the
planned activities of the Municipality require the network ta be npgraded, the Monicipality shall
be solely responsible for payment of all posts associated with such modifieations, mless there is
prior rgreerment with the Counly to participate in a costvsharing arrangement for the
madification,

188 shall review the modification proposals &5 soon as practicable and will render
recommendations with regard to the proposed modifieation. Any modifications or connsctions
Yo the network that may cause disruption or interference of service to any nstwork users shall be
coordinated with the appropriate techrical staff of both the Municipality end IS8, ISS agrees to
perform such wotk &t » time and in a manner to minimive dissuption and fnterference to the
network users.

When either the Manicipality or IS8 enters into & contract with an ontside contractor for
network-related services which benefit only that party, the contracting party thall be
individually responsible for remitting payrment to the eontractor performing work on the
network, and the non-contracting party shall not be responsible or held liable for such paymsst.
Howrever, proposed changez to the network must be communicated in-writing ta IS$ for review
and approval. The parties however agree th comply with network seeurity provisions.

Secton Ft Network Interferences

IS5 shall have no reguirement to purchese, install, operate, ar matmtain any equipment on the
prenises of the Mumicipality. However, should any equipment owned by the Municipality
render any harmful intarference to the County’s network equipment, 1SS taay disconnect any or
all Municipality owned network connections after fnforming the Municipelity’s designated
technical Poit of Contaet (POC) of the tuderdying reasons for the planned action to disconnect

Page 3 of 10



Agresment with Poln Beach County ani the City of Detray Beach
Re1 Pulns Boceedr Couniy Network Services

network faclities, Immedinte efforts will focus on atiemphing to resolve or remgve the threst
conditions. IS6 shail be the sols party ta determineg if harmful interference has impacted the

Coanty networtlk, memuwﬂuﬂmmbmmmpmntmymnﬁdpmednmﬂt
ontages should interferences be notad,

Ehould the nmfkmmhdnmxgemmﬂlﬂiawkomguaedmbbyeiﬂmrﬂmﬂmidpﬂﬁy
or the County, the owning perty shell determine if the eable will be repaired or replaced,

Eection H: Network Secmdty

Theparﬁmmthmmhibtmlmmdedgethemmﬂﬂofmhwfnlhacﬂngwgainmapﬁﬁws
access into confidential gystems. 1SS has kmplemented reasonable steps and safeguerds g part
ofanetwmksmtyproﬂnm,bmthmsysmWnutbeab]e!:odeﬁeateveryathempttogain
unlawful aocess to appleations or data, Each party {s responsible for protecting its own
applications, datubuges, and servers, Each party, however, shall review each other’s ecurity
procedures and notify each other with reasonmble promptness of concerns or issues regarding
the same,

Bection: Dexscription of Services

A. Baseline services from the County throngh ISS will inclyde:
1. ongoing maintenance of connectivity to the demureation point(s);

2.  central network security at the IS8 router port that feeds the Municipetity
network ronter connection;

M necessary, security may shut down the Municipality's extire building feed
to protect the networked systems from coroputer worms and viruses.

3. petwerk design;
4.  &cquisition and management of network nsgets;

5  insiallation or relocation of network eonnectons, wiring upgredes,
installation of bandwidth upgrades, or other specialized services;

6. network equipment installation and maintenance;
7. nstwork security on County side of the demareation paint;

Page 4 of 10



18.

1L

Agroement with Palm Beach County ad the Ciry of Deiray Beack
Rer Palm Beach Oty Netiwork Sevitost

monitoring of network performance;

maintenance of the suvironmental factors in 188" facilities and closets
housing squipment crucial to the health and stability of the Natwork,
including ajr conditioning, power conditioning, snd UPS aquipment; and
disaster recovery probection, system relisbility, and atability during power
outages,

Mmicipality Responsibilities will inclnde:

L
a,
'3
4.
5.

all intra-building Network maintenance and security ;
ensuﬁngthatbmk—dooreonnmﬂvhybabindthebnﬂdhgmuterisp:ﬂihited;
provisioning of its Dynamie Host Configaration Protocol (DHCP) services;
bullding infrastrupture eonnectivity:

all grid Gack), wiring identificetion, and teacking for Municipslity owned
facilities;

providing, where posaible, network engineers or technicians to assist with all
portions of network equipment sttachments; from provisioning to
troubleshooting;

Initinl dingnostie avtions will idexlly be performed by the Municipality
technical stiif to evaluate whethier the canse of any system: problem is
assoctated with fastore under the control of the Mupicipality.

ensuring that network security hardware and software is ingtalled in ordet to
minimize the isk.of n virus and surreptitious or otherwise inappropriate
network entry;

"Fhe Municipality will ensure that security precedures, hardware, end
software are in place to prevent unauthorised accesk to the County network
from Municipality owned network property.

requesting chenges in network equipment attachments servicss;
Requests for changes ehall be submitted to IS8 Director, or designee, for
action. The Municipelity shall be advised of the dispogition of the request
withlo thirty (30) calendar days of submission. Snsh request shall include

Page 5of10



Amtmmmmmmmvmm
ez Palm Beaok Coesity Network Ssriioes

extengion of network services to additional sites indertified by the
Maricipafity. The Munieipality shall ba responsible for all reasonahble costs
associated with requested changes to network services approved by ISS,
wehich approval shall not be unreasonably withheld,

9. providing, at its expense, the following equipment end facilities at each
Municipality owned building (if reguived):

* anenvironmentally stable and secure ares largs encugh to
accommodnte 2 19™-wide rack with a beight up to 7 feet; and
This grea shall contain twoe (2) dedieated elecirical cireuits for
providing power to the switching equipment.

*  pir conditioning units which dsliver a capacity of BTUs to the
equipment room as specified by the manafacturer of equipment
installed at the Muniripalities site,

The Municipality shall periodically monitor the air conditicning units
to ensure temperatures are within seceptable limits,
1¢.  adheringto a docurnented plan of secarity strategies deployed to prevent
nauthorized nocess into the physical Iocation(s) where network access could
be pained, and ensuring thet it has robust and efficient security software and
procedures in place to prevent unenthorized access to the network: and

1. promptly paying for 155' reasonakile charges, soch cherges bhedng set oot in
Seetion N of thls Exhibit , which charges will be invoiced quartterly.

I88 will provide the Municipality with access to the County network on 2 best-effort basis, 188’
goal will be to provide 99.0% availability, ISS resarves the right to prigritize it maintenanes
snd recovery efforts, while at the same time providing availability to the Municipality,

In the event that Network availability is docurmernted by 1SS and declared by the Munieipality to
be less than 99,99 for two (2) eansecutive months, the Municipality shall not be Habs for
sexvice charges beyond the date of said deciarstinn of non-performance until servies i
setisfactorily restored. The reduction of previously paid or dismissal of unpaid service fees will
be calealated on a pro-tate besis,

Page 6 of 10



Re: Pabn Beech County Netivork Sevvices

All service issues should firat be reported to the Municipality’s IT suppart staff. If the
Munielpality’s initial dingnosis of the reported problem indicates that it is related to network
connectivity (e.g., counection lost, slow response time) rather than a problem at the application,
server, or deskbop eonputer level, the IT teclurieian shonld immedistaly report the service
problem to the 198 Network Operations Center at 561-355-6700. All service probletus reparted
by the Municipality will be recorded and tracked in IS5's Automated Help Desk Syateon vatil
problem resolntion and servica restoration. Response time sarvice Jevels are established at fhe
time the call is reported hased on the severity of the issne, The serviee leve] turget for problem
diagnosis and response to the Municipality s within one (1} hour of the reported problem. 188
also employs an escalation process for problems witich are not resolved according to the
established standards.

185 shall coordinate with and obtgin prinr written approval from the Municipality designee as to
the Hme of any planned maintevance, repair, or installstion work. However, the Municipality
shall provide I3 with access to its squipment on a 24-honr/y-day per week basis. During
normal businesy bours, IS shall ensure that all ISS personnel or contractors representing 1SS
sign in prior to commencing any work, and sign out prior to leaving the facility. On weekends,
holidays, or after normel business hours, 188’ repressntative shall call the Municipelity to
report any emergency that requires access to any Municipality owned facility, The Municipality
shall make reasonsble efforts to arvange for access of 155's parsonnel as quickdy as possible.

158 shall supply the Mumicipality with a list of puthorized 185 employees who will carry jn their
poesession badges for identification purposes, All individusls pennitted acoess to the
Munieipaiity by 158 must be fingerprinted and shall be mbjested to & *background cheek®. All
of 188’ cantractors’ employess, ageots, contractors, end subcontractors must undergo &
backgronnd cheek and fingerprinting in accordance with FBI CIIS serurity policies,

158 represents that it has verified that neither 158 aor the County’s contractors, nor Aoy of thelr
respective employess, agents, ar representativey wha have been convicted or who arg carrently
under investigation for a crime delineated In Hlorida Statotes §435.04 shell have ascess to
Municipality owned buildings under the Agroement.

Page 7 of 20



Agrecment yelth Falm Brach Coumity end the Clity of Dalray Baach
Rar Pulm Baavh Coymiy Netroork Services

Section M: Issue Escalation Contacts:

Eslm Beach Coupty 188

Pabm Beach Connty 24x7 Network Setvices Help Desk: 561-355-6700
Michael Entler, Director of ISS Network Services:

561-355-4601 (office)
‘561-722-0850 (cell)

Phil Davideon, Deputy Director of 1SS Operstions:
561-355-3956 (othice)
§61-722-3849 {cell)

Steve Bordelon, Director of ISS:
561-355-2394 (office)
561-386-6230 (cell)

Name, Title: Jennifer Reynolds

Phone (office): (561) 243-7102
Name, Title: Guy Buzzelli, CIO
Phone {office): (561} 243-7140
Phone (cell): {561) 212-2307

Section N:  Fees and Charges for Network Connectivity and Related Services

Ore of the goals of this Agreement is to establish the lowest competitive pricing for the County’s

network sarvices provided to the Municfpality.

Palm Beach County IS5 will serve as project manager and incur sll costs associated with the
ingtallation and connection of the network and netword aquipment at tha Municpalities
building, The Municipality will be responsible for reimbursement to ISS of seid costs, estimated

at the time of Agreement to be $0, as described in the Table below.

Service charges will be assessed on 4 monthly hasis, and IS5 will fnvoice the Municipality

quarterly as shown in Table below.

Pege 8 of10



Agrssment with Palm Bevuch County and the City of Delray Bacok
Bez Palm Beach Covnty Network Serrives

City of Delray Beach Network Sexvice and Eilling Matelx

Looation | Bervice | Instaliavion | Monihly | Momthly FL | RWRDC Yonrly
Start Charges County | Lambdaltall | Churges |  Charges
Date Chnrges ("FLR") excluding
Chavpes Installntion
100 NW 1% Ave ‘
Delray Baach, | 102010 30 $600 $100 50 $6,400
L
TOTALS A 50 S600 3100 TR sha00
Explanation of Charges:
Insteilation Charpes — This s an estimated cost. The actua) Anal cowt for this installation will be

I R
billed to the Mimicipality as a gne-time invoice based on (1) the statemnent from the vendor
for this work and (2) the actun] cost to mm&dﬁseqdpmammhginmﬂad.

iy LambdgRafl (FLR) Chareas ~ FLR chirges the County this fee 10 cormmest the
Municipality to the FLR via FECnet, This fee is set by the agresment betwesn the County and the
FLR and is aubject to change. This fae is a direct pass through cost to the Murdeipality (see Bub-
section N1. - Cost Componsats helow).
MW—MWMMMgM5MMimm¢m,dem
Municlpebty,

155 hes received approvals from the FLR for the Munieipality to ba connected to the Palm Beach
County fiber network and gain access to the FLR for either internet or ransport purpases,

Ni. Cest Components

The monthly FLR fee identified above includes direct costs incurred by 188 to eonuect to the
FLR. In the event the Board of Dirertors of the FLR implement a pricing change, 195 agrees 1o
review the financis] impact and make appropriate rate adjustooeats on an ennmel basis.

Nz. Billing and Pavment

The County-shall submit quarterly invoices to the Municipality which shall include & reference to
this Agreement and identl{y the amount due and payshle to the County, Payment will be made
within 45 days of 2 proper invoice in aceordwnce with the Local Government Prompt Payment
Act, Section 217.70, ot al, Floride Statutes, as amended, which also establishes a process and

vemedies for non-compliance.

Fage 0 of 10



Agreemvent with Pabn Bearh Courty and the Clzy nf Delrag Bogel,
Re: Paim Bsaqceh County Netirork Seraloos

Section O: Additional IT Services

Upon request for assistance, the 1SS Director may, at his/her diseretion, permit steff resources
to assist the Munivipality in the execution of certain information technology responsibilities.
These additional services can be requested by submitting r Task Order (Attachment 1), These
services sre charged at the rate of §125 / hour with a not-to-exceed cost of $50,000 per Tusk
Order. These serviees mey also reguire the purghese of additionel resonrces, Including but not
Yimited to hardware and sofiwure. The Municipality is responsible for all associeted costs for
these additional resources. An estimate for erch Task Order will be available upon requast by
the Municipality. The Municipality agrees to folly reimburse 1SS for z1l costs associated with the
rendering of ISS staff assistanee and/or information technology resources,

Section P: Annual Review of Fees and Charges

188 reserves the right to review the fees for this Exhibit on a yearly basis end make approprigte
rate adjustments, Should an incresse be warranted, 60 duys notice will be provided. Any such
appropriated rete udjustments ghall be reduced to writing via o Amendmeat ts be executed by
all parties,

Page 1o of 1o



Attachment 1
Palm Beach County
Information Systems Services
Task Order < 550,000

Task Order ¥:

Original Agreement #R:
Organization requesting services:
Type of Service;

Location of Service;

Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

Contact eMail:

Requested Date for Completian:

Description of Service/Deliverables +/-

Estimated Amount:

ISS Praject Manager/Director; Date:

Project Office; Date:

PALM BEACH COUNTY
B0ARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By: Steve Bordelon, Director, ISS

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICENCY

COUNTY ATTORNEY



Agreemant with Pabe: Beaoh County and the Cify of Delray Beach
Re¢: Plapoment of an Antena ox the Cliy's Tower

EXHIBIT B

PALM BEACH COUNTY INFORMATION SYSTEMS SEXVICES (ISS)
ANTENNA FLACEMENT

The purpose of this Exhibit ix to identify the roles and responsibilities, induding problem resaintion and cngt
and payment requirersents, of the County through its Information Systems Services (ISS) Depariment end the
City of Deirey Beach (“Municipality”} regarding the plecement of an antenng on the Municfpalitys
communieations tower Jocated st ite Police Departruent in order to support the Delray Beach Digia] Divide

profect.

1. hanmMﬂowme&WsmsmmmmmﬂmM,wm
Appendix A, attached beretn, in order to place s antenns, deseribed in Appendix B, attached
hereto, on the tower et an appreximate height of 65 feet.

2 Ssha]linstn]ltheanmumtoﬂmhmatmoosttnthemmidpuﬁly.'msconmyshallpayforany
mdanmamhnmoeandrepmmfm&smmmmemmmshnﬂmﬁmmdﬂb
utility cost inmerved by the antenna.

B+ The County agrees thatitshaﬂ-immediambrcausenperaﬂnnofitsantmnaifﬂmMunidpality. atits
soledm'eﬂon,mqmtstheﬂnuntytodnsodnetnlnﬂrhenceissueswiﬂaﬂmh!unidpahg’s
Detwork or interference with any other network where the provider is slready located on the tower.

Section B: [ssue Esealution Contacts:

Palm Beach County ISS

Palm Beach County 24x7 Network Servioss Help Desk: 561-355-HELF (4357),
Michael Butler, Director of 15§ Network Services:

561-355-4601 (office)
561-722-0850 (call)

Phil Davidson, Deputy Director of ISS Operations:
562-355-3056 (offine]
- 561-722-3349 {cell)

Steve Bordeloz, Director of 185:

561-355-2394 (office)
561-586-6239 (eI

Page1of 4



Agreenent itk Palr Beach County end the Clty of Dulvay Beach
Rar Plursment of an Antenna on the Clty's Tower

Name, Title: Ed De! Portillo, Projeet Manager/LAN

Phone {office): {561) 243-7247
Phone (cell); (561) 815~4537
Name, Title: Guy Buxxelli, CIO
Phone (offics): (561} 248-7149
Phone (cell): {561) 2122307

SectionC:  Area Subiect 1o Azresment

The terms of this Exhibit shall apply to the cormunications tower Iocated at the Municipality’s Police
Department, goo West Atlantic Averrae, Delray Beach, FL.

Bection Dt Additional IT Services

Upoo request for assistance, the ISS Director may, at kis/her discretion, permnit staff resgirces to assist the
Municipality in the execation of cextain information technology responsibilities. Theve additional sarvices can
be requestsd by submitting a Tesk Ordar (Attachment 1). These services are charged at the yate of $125 / hour
with a not-to-exoeed cost of $50,000 per Tusk Order. These sexvices mey also require the purchase of
additional resourees, including but not imited to hardware and softwars. Ths Municipality is responeible for
all agsocinted costs for these additional resuurces, An estimate for each Task Order will be evailahle upon
request by the Municipality. The Municipality agrees to fully reimburss IS8 for sl coets associated with the
rendeting of ISS staff assistance and/or information techniology resources,

Pageoof 4



Agreevent with Palint Exoich Gty ond the Olty of Delray Bouck
Res Placomant of an Axtenna on the Cliiy's Tower

AFFENDIX A

[
e

Pagegof 4



Agresayend yith Pabn Bacch Oty wsd die Clsys nf Delray Bogsh
Ee: Placenent f on Antenia on the Cliy’s Toowr

APPENDIX B

Papegofs



Attachment 1
Palm Beach County
Information Systems Services
Task Order < $50,000

Fask Order #:

Original Agreement #R:

Crganizatlan requesting services:

Type of Service:

Location of Service;
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:

Contact eMail;
-‘Requested Date for Completion:
Description of Service/Deliversbles +/-

Estimated Amount:

IS5 Project Manager/Director:

Project OFfice;

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD DF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By: Steve Bordelon, Director, ISS

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

COUNTY ATTGRNEY



Agreennnt with Palw Beach Coumiy end the City of Delruy Reach
Re: mmqrmnu;hrmgwmm

EXHIBIT C

PALM BEACH COUNTY INFORMATION SYSTEMS SERVICES ass)
WIRELESS SERVICER

The purpose of this Exhibit is to identify the roles and responsibilities, including payment requirernents, of the
County through its Information Systems Bervices {168} Department and the Cltyof Delray Beach
("Mwnicipality”) regarding the placoment of WiFl antenaas on FPLstreetlights for the Delray Beash Digital
Divide Project.

Section A: County Responsibitities

1.

3.

The County shall mownt WP antenna on epecific FPL streetlights at no cost and provide wireless
internet access as part of the Digitsl Divide project.

The County shall pay for any end all muintensner and repair eosts for the anterma.

The County shall pay FPL tha appropriate fees for each antermna mounied to & streetlight in
accordance with Section 4.1 (g) and (b} of the FPL Street Light Attachment Agreemant end in
aceordance with the FPLMIelassImemetEIec&icSeniceAm'eemmwhiuhminwrpmamd
herein by reference.

The County will provide the Municiplity with two bills for reimbursement, both a ‘pags-through'
frorm FPL, & monthly electrical servics bill (estimated @ $5) for sach street Hght end an snnual per
pole attachment fee (estimated @ $119.10) imposed byFPLforuseofeachsh’eaJigh't. These fees
are i addition to the Styeet Light fees for which the Munidpalilylsandm’llennﬁmmtompom’ble
for under a separate agreement hetween the Municipslity and FPL.

The Mundeipelity agreas to relniburse the Conmty the fees identified above in Baction A 4.

The Muricipglity agrees that the initial project ares is identified in Appendix A of this document.
Each green dot between I-o5 and Swinton Avenue on the map indicetes the location of aFPL
strestlight and mounting location for . WiFi antenne. '

Pagetof 3



Apreement ipith Prrw Deach Cosnby ard the City of Delrog Beack
Ker Paanent of FFL Fees for Digital Dhide Project

Section C:  Additional IT Services

Upon request for assistance, the ISS Divector may, at his/her diecretion, permit steff resonrees to assist the
Municipality in the eecution of cortain information technology responsibBities. These additional services ean
be requested by submitting a Task Order (Attachment 1), These services are charged at the rute of $135 / hour
with a not-to-excead cost of $50,000 per Task Order. Thege serviees may al#o reguire the purchage of
additional resoureas, induding but not limited to hardware and software. The Maniciplity is responsible fur
al} associabed costs for these additional resources. An estimate for sach Task Order will be available vpon
request by the Mimicipality. The Municipality agrees to fully retmburse IS5 for all costs assoctated with the
rexdering of IBS staff apsistance #nd/or information technology resources.

Page2uof3



- ity el he City af Delay Beach
Re: Pogrwnt of FPL Fess for Digital Divi -

APPENDIX A
Planned WiFi Anteana Locations as of

June 2012

Iﬁ - oy Ty g
I - 3 L. LT | =
ppe ek

nE e ey

2 L), e B T L

= [
b < i

T

Initial estimated pole nsage will be 48 poles as show on diagram.

Pagegof3



Attachment 1
Palm Beach County

Task Order < $50,000

Task Order #;

Original Agreement #R:

Organization réquesting services: Clty of Defray Beach
Type of Service;

Location of Service:

Contact Neme:

Contact Phone:

Contact eMail:

Requested Date for Completion:

Desgription of Service/Dellverables +/-

Estimated Amount:

Information Systems Services

ISS Project Manager/Director: Pate;
Name/Title
Project Office: Date:

Chuck Spalding, Project Manager

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By: Steve Bordelon, Director, IS5

APPROVED AS TO FORM City of Deiray Beach
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
COUNTY ATTORNEY {Neme, Title)

STATE TR L0 (oW

[T




